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Kempsford  
(with Whelford,  Dunfield and Dudgrove) 

Parish Newsletter 
JUNE 2024 

RIAT Car Stickers (x2), Residents’ Newsletter and 

the date for collecting additional stickers will be 

included in next month’s Parish Newsletter 



JUNE

Sun 2nd 9.30am St Mary's Kempsford Holy Communion

Sun 9th 9.30am St Mary's Kempsford Service of the Word

Sun 9th 4.00pm Fairford Festival Afternoon Tea - Friends of Fairford & Lechlade

Thurs 13th 12.00 - 2.00pm Kempsford Village Hall Monthly CAFÉ 

Fri 14th 2.00 - 6.00pm Bibury Open Gardens Friends of Fairford & Lechlade Communities

Sat 15th 5.30 for 6pm start Kempsford Village Hall Family BINGO

Sun 16th 9.30am St Anne's Whelford Service of the Word

Sun 16th 4.00pm St Mary's Kempsford Family Service celebrating Father's Day

Tues 18th 7.45pm Kempsford Village Hall Parish Council Meeting

Sun 23rd 2.00 - 6.00pm Langford Downs Open Gardens - Friends of Fairford & Lechlade Communities

Sun 23rd 9.30am St Mary's Kempsford 5 Villages Service of Holy Communion

Mon 24th JULY & AUGUST NEWSLETTER COPY DEADLINE

Tues 25th Leaving at 10am from Fairford Comm. Centre Coach trip to Stratford (Friends of Fairford)

Sun 30th 10.30am St Mary's Kempsford All together as 5 parishes for first Holy

Communion service celebrated  by Rev Catie Watson with a get

together afterwards

REGULAR EVENTS

Mondays Fairford Hospital Friends of Fairford & Lechlade Communities
   & Wednesdays Edna Dawes Lunch Club Tel:07713607106

Tuesdays 9.30am - 10.00am St. Mary's Kempsford Morning Prayer

Wednesdays 5.00pm - 6.15pm Kempsford Village Hall Youth Club (Term time only)

Wednesdays 6.15pm - 7.30pm Kempsford Village Hall Youth Club (Term time only)

Thursdays 12.00 - 2.00pm Kempsford VH Garden Community Garden open (weather permitting)

Thursdays 12.00 - 2.00pm Kempsford Village Hall Post Office

Parish Diary

Coming soon to Kempsford Village Hall — 

Pilates and Craft classes 

See Kempsford Village Facebook for further details 



 

KEMPSFORD VILLAGE HALL CAFÉ 
Thursday 13th June 12 – 2pm 

 

Try our Ploughmans lunches, Homemade Soup, Bread 

and Delicious Cakes, Fresh Coffee and Speciality Teas. 

Come and meet your friends and neighbours 

and enjoy the friendly atmosphere! 
 

 

KEMPSFORD CAFE URGENTLY NEEDS YOUR HELP! 

Our Village Cafe is enjoyed as a place to meet friends and have a good lunch.   

If you want this to continue we urgently need YOU to volunteer and join our 

friendly team. 

If you can help for a few hours once a month speak to one of the helpers  

or contact Iris on 07787 068828, iris.lewis@btinternet.com 

 

Public Planning 

consultation at 

Lakes By Yoo 

https://www.corylus-ltd.co.uk/public

-consultation.html 







NEWSLETTER COPY Teresa Griffin clerk@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 0781 8626158

PARISH COUNCIL

Chairman Mark Strange markstrange@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 810635

Vice-Chair John O'Connell johnoconnell@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 810512

Councillor Christine Nugent christinenugent@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 810306

Councillor Karen Saunders karensaunders@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 713155

Councillor Neil Green neilgreen@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 07745 193925

Councillor Stephen Andrews stephenandrews@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 719924

Councillor Debbie Watson debbiewatson@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 01285 810664

Clerk Teresa Griffin clerk@kempsfordparishcouncil.net 0781 8626158

Website www.kempsfordparishcouncil.net

CHURCH

Canon Rev John Swanton ampneyrector@gmail.com 01285 851309 

Rev Caroline Symcox carolinesymcox@googlemail.com 01285 712611      

Lay Preacher Rob Mitchell 01285 712821

PCC Secretary Rosemary Andrews rosemary.andrews@btinternet.com

Church Treasurer Jacqui Howlet churchtreasurer@kempsford.net; 

Church Wardens Keith Howlett churchwarden@kempsford.net 01285 712268

Robert Nicholls

Choir Mrs Cathy Stanford 01285 713033

Church & Hand BellsSally Strange 01285 810635

KEMPSFORD VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Chair & Trustee Ian Housley

Vice Chair Jolan Flach

Secretary & Trustee Kathy Woodward To contact any Committee Member email - 

Treasurer & Trustee Andy Gray infokempsfordvillagehall@kempsford.net

Member Hannah Dickens

Member Cassie Vickery-Cummings

Parish Council Rep Karen Saunders
Bookings Secretary Bob O'Hara

Community Garden Jacqui Howlett 01285 712268

WHELFORD VILLAGE HALL

Bookings Sue Griffin 374croft@gmail.com 01285 712979

SCHOOLS

Kempsford School Helen Seward (Head)admin@kempsford.gloucs.sch.uk 01285 810367

School Governors chair@kempsford.gloucs.sch.uk 01285 810875

Farmors School Matthew Evans (Head) 01285 712302

CONTACTS



COUNTY & DISTRICT COUNCILLORS

County Councillor Dom Morris dominic.morris@gloucestershire.gov.uk 07500894702

District Councillor Tristan Wilkinson tristan.wilkinson@cotswold.gov.uk

District Councillor Helene Mansilla helene.mansilla@cotswold.gov.uk

Constituency MP Sir G Clifton-Brown cliftonbrown@parliament.uk 01242 514551

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL (including Bulk Refuse) 01285 623000

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Switchboard 01452 425000

Adult Social Services 01452 426868

Children’s Social Services 01452 426565

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HIGHWAYS highways@gloucestershire.gov.uk 08000 514 514

WILTSHIRE HIGHWAYS northernhighways@wiltshire.gov.uk 0300 456 0105

Royal British Legion Mr A Hill 01285 810035

SSE Reporting of power cuts 105 or

0800 072 7282

Thames Water 0800 316 9800

Environment Agency Floodline - 0845 9881188 03708 506 506

Non-emergency Police 101

NHS 111 Service (when less urgent than 999) 111

Hilary Cottage Surgery 01285 712377

FRIENDS OF FAIRFORD & LECHLADE COMMUNITIES - Serving Fairford, Lechlade & surrounding villages

Chair Shelly chair@friendsoffairford.org.uk

General Manager Kelly gm@friendsoffairford.org.uk 

Administrator Kerry admin@friendsoffairford.org.uk 01285 707300

Patient Transport Val transport@friendsoffairford.org.uk 07540 798226

Nursing Team Emma and Jan nursing@friendsoffairford.org.uk 07938 244335

Charity Shop Linda shop@friendsoffairford.org.uk 01367 252189

Edna Dawes Lunch Katie edlc@friendsoffairford.org.uk 07713 607106

Website www.friendsoffairford.org.uk

CONTACTS

 




